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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services 

 

 
 

 Looking for the latest Medicare Fee-For-Service (FFS) information?  Then subscribe 
to a Medicare FFS Provider listserv that suits your needs! For information on how to 
register and start receiving the latest news, go to http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-
Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-
MLN/MLNProducts/downloads/MailingLists_FactSheet.pdf  on the Centers for 
Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) website. 

 

MLN Matters Number: MM6421 Revised Related Change Request (CR) #: 6421 

Effective Dates: Phase 1 – October 1, 2009  Related CR Release Date: October 14, 2011 
                             

Implementation Date: Phase 1 – October 5, 2009 
Related CR Transmittal #: R963OTN 

                                      Phase 2 – To be announced 

 
   

Note: This article was revised on January 26, 2015, to add a reference to MLN Matters® article 
SE1311 (http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-
MLN/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/SE1311.pdf) that advises ordering and referring providers 
what information they must provide in a written affidavit to their Medicare contractor when they 
opt-out of Medicare. All other information remains the same. 

Expansion of the Current Scope of Editing for Ordering/Referring Providers for 
Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics, and Supplies (DMEPOS) 
Suppliers' Claims Processed by Durable Medical Equipment Medicare 
Administrative Contractors (DME MACs) 

Provider Types Affected 

This article is intended for suppliers of durable medical equipment, prosthetics, orthotics, 
and supplies (DMEPOS) submitting claims to Durable Medical Equipment Medicare 
Administrative Contractors (DME MACs) for items or services provided to Medicare 
beneficiaries. 

http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNProducts/downloads/MailingLists_FactSheet.pdf�
http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNProducts/downloads/MailingLists_FactSheet.pdf�
http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNProducts/downloads/MailingLists_FactSheet.pdf�
http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/SE1311.pdf�
http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/SE1311.pdf�


MLN Matters® Number: MM6421 Related Change Request Number: 6421 
 

Disclaimer 
This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes, 
regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law 
or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents. 
CPT only copyright 2010 American Medical Association.  

 

 

Page 2 of 5 

Provider Action Needed 

This article is based on change request (CR) 6421, which requires Medicare implementation 
of system edits to assure that DMEPOS suppliers bill for items or services only when those 
items or services are ordered or referred by physician and non-physician practitioners who 
are eligible to order/refer such services. Physician and non-physician practitioners must be 
enrolled in the Medicare Provider Enrollment, Chain and Ownership System (PECOS) and 
of the type/specialty eligible to order/refer services for Medicare beneficiaries.  Be sure 
billing staff are aware of these changes that will impact DMEPOS claims received and 
processed on or after October 5, 2009. 

Background 

CMS is expanding claim editing to meet the Social Security Act requirements for ordering 
and referring providers. Section 1833(q) of the Social Security Act requires that all ordering 
and referring physicians and non-physician practitioners meet the definitions at Section 
1861(r) and 1842(b)(18)(C) and be uniquely identified in all claims for items and services 
that are  the results of orders or referrals. Effective January 1, 1992, a provider or supplier 
who bills Medicare for an item or service that was ordered or referred must show the name 
and unique identifier of the ordering/referring provider on the claim.  

The providers who can order/refer are:  

• Doctor of Medicine or Osteopathy; 

• Dental Medicine; 

• Dental Surgery; 

• Podiatric Medicine; 

• Optometry; 

• Physician Assistant; 

• Certified Clinical Nurse Specialist; 

• Nurse Practitioner; 

• Clinical Psychologist; 

• Certified Nurse Midwife; and 

• Clinical Social Worker.  

Claims that are the result of an order or a referral must contain the National Provider 
Identifier (NPI) and the name of the ordering/referring provider and the 
ordering/referring provider must be in PECOS with one of the above specialties.  
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Key Points  

• During Phase 1 (October 5, 2009- until further notice):  When a claim is received, Medicare 
will determine if the ordering/referring provider is required for the billed service. If the 
ordering/referring provider is not on the claim, the claim will continue to process. If the 
ordering/referring provider is on the claim, Medicare will verify that the 
ordering/referring provider is in PECOS and is eligible to order/refer, If the 
ordering/referring provider is not in PECOS or is in PECOS but is not of the 
type/specialty to order or refer, the claim will also continue to process.  

1.  If the DMEPOS supplier claim is an ANSI X12N 837P standard electronic 
claim, the DMEPOS supplier will receive a warning message on the Common 
Electronic Data Interchange (CEDI) GenResponse Report. 

2. If the DMEPOS supplier claim is a paper CMS-1500 claim, the DMEPOS 
supplier will not receive a warning and will not know that the claim did not 
pass these edits. 

• During Phase 2 (Start Date to Be Announced): If the ordering/referring provider is not 
on the claim, the claim will not be paid. If the ordering/referring provider is on the 
claim, Medicare will verify that the ordering/referring provider is in PECOS and eligible 
to order and refer. If the ordering/referring provider is not in PECOS or is in 
PECOS but is not of the specialty to order or refer, the claim will not be paid. It 
will be rejected. 
1. If the DMEPOS supplier claim is an ANSI X12N 837P standard electronic 

claim, the DMEPOS supplier will receive a rejection message on the CEDI 
GenResponse Report. 

2. If the DMEPOS supplier claim is a paper CMS-1500 claim, the DMEPOS 
supplier will see the rejection indicated on the Remittance Advice. 

• In both phases, Medicare will verify the NPI and the name of the ordering/referring 
provider reported on the ANSI X12N 837P standard electronic claim against PECOS.   

• When furnishing names on the paper claims, be sure not to use periods or commas 
within the name. Hyphenated names are permissible.  

• Providers who order and refer may want to verify their enrollment or pending 
enrollment in PECOS. You may do so by: 

• Using Internet-based PECOS to look for your PECOS enrollment record. (You will 
need to first set up your access to Internet-based PECOS.) For more information, 
regarding PECOS enrollment go to  http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-
Enrollment-and-
Certification/MedicareProviderSupEnroll/downloads/Instructionsforviewingpr
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actitionerstatus.pdf on the CMS website. If no record is displayed, you do not have 
an enrollment record in PECOS.  

Ordering Referring Report
http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-
Certification/MedicareProviderSupEnroll/index.html

• Checking the  at 

 on the CMS website.  

• I don’t have an enrollment record. What should I do? Internet-based PECOS is 
the fastest and most efficient way to submit your enrollment application. For 
instructions, see “Basics of Internet-based PECOS for Physicians and Non-Physician 
Practitioners” at http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-
Learning-Network-
MLN/MLNProducts/downloads/MedEnroll_PECOS_PhysNonPhys_FactSheet_
ICN903764.pdf  on the CMS website. 

Additional Information  

If you have questions, please contact your Medicare DME MAC at its toll-free number, 
which may be found at http://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-
Systems/Monitoring-Programs/provider-compliance-interactive-map/index.html on the 
CMS website.   

The official instruction, CR6421, issued to your Medicare DME MAC regarding this 
change, may be viewed at http://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-
Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/downloads/R963OTN.pdf on the CMS website. 
 
Additional Article Updates 
MLN Matters® Article SE1201 (http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-
Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-
MLN/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/SE1201.pdf ) contains important reminders on the 
requirements for Ordering and Referring Physicians. Also remember that the Centers for 
Medicare & Medicaid Services has not yet decided when it will begin to reject claims if an 
ordering/referring provider does not have a PECOS record. CMS will give providers ample 
notice before claim rejections begin.  Please note, the implementation and effective dates 
in this article are different than what is in the related CR. The “To Be Announced” 
implementation and effective dates in this article are the correct dates.   
MLN Matters® Article SE1221 (http:/www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-
Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-
MLN/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/SE1221.pdf has information on Phase II of the 
Implementation of Ordering/Referring requirements for Part B DME and Part A HHA 
claims that will result in denial of those claims for items or services that were furnished 
based on the order or referral from a provider who does not have a Medicare enrollment 
record.    
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MLN Matters® article SE1311 (http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-
Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-
MLN/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/SE1311.pdf) that advises ordering and referring 
providers what information they must provide in a written affidavit to their Medicare 
contractor when they opt-out of Medicare. 
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